
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

J. Henshaw
LLB (Hons)
Clerk to the Authority

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Audit Committee
(and any other Members who may wish to attend)

Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway

Your ref: Our ref   HP/DM Date: Date Not Specified

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 

pm on THURSDAY, 14TH FEBRUARY, 2019 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service 

Headquarters.

Yours faithfully,

Clerk to the Authority

Encl.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

14 FEBRUARY 2019

AGENDA

Members

James Roberts (chair)
Denise Allen, Knowsley Council
Anthony Boyle, Independent Person
Joe De'Asha, St Helens
Andrew Makinson
Chris Meaden, Wirral
James Roberts

1.  Preliminary Matters 
Members are requested to consider the identification of:

a) Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any 
item of business on the Agenda

b) Any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) Any items of business which may require the exclusion of the press 
and public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of 
the disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th September 2018, are 
submitted as a correct record and for signature by the Chair.  

3.  External Audit Progress Report - January 2019 (Pages 9 - 22)
To consider the attached report from the Authority’s External Auditors – 
Grant Thornton, concerning the External Audit Progress Report at January 
2019.  

4.  financial review 2018/19 - april to december (Pages 23 - 54)
To consider report CFO/004/19 of the Treasurer concerning the financial 



4

position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2018/19.  The Authority 
receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year which 
provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers 
the period April to December 2018.

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – APRIL TO DECEMBER 2018 
(Pages 55 - 64)
To consider report CFO/005/19 of the Treasurer concerning the work of 
Internal Audit for the period April to December 2018.   

6.  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER SEPT-NOV 2018 UPDATE (Pages 65 - 
116)
To consider report CFO/002/19 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning the 
current risks contained within the Corporate Risk Register, the status of 
the risks and associated control measures, including any updates for the 
period September 2018 to November 2018.  

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.

Refreshments

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 
and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 
arrangements to be made.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

27 SEPTEMBER 2018

MINUTES

Present: Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Anthony Boyle, 
Peter Brennan, Joe De'Asha and Andrew Makinson

Also Present:

Apologies of absence were received from: 
Cllr Denise Allen and Cllr Chris Meaden

1. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would 
not be filmed.  

The meeting was declared open.  

2. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  

Members resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Sub Committee, held 
on 7th June 2018, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



4. Annual Audit Letter 2017-18 

Members considered the External Auditor, Grant Thornton, Annual Audit Letter 
2017-18 that summarised their finding following the audit work carried out on the 
2017/18 Statement of Accounts.  

Grant Thornton had previously reported their draft findings to the Policy and 
Resources (P&R) Committee on 26th July 2018, as there were very minor issues 
still to finalise that have now been completed.  Now that the work is complete 
the final Annual Audit Letter must be presented to members for their 
consideration.  Grant Thornton have identified no additional issues since the 
P&R document and therefore have confirmed their unqualified opinion on the 
2017/18 accounts and value for money conclusion.

Members were advised that the contents of the report have been discussed and 
agreed with management and there is nothing in the report that hasn’t been 
seen before by the Authority.  The report has been brought here for formal 
noting before it is made public.  

Members resolved that:  

The Annual Audit Letter 2017-18, be formally noted.  

5. Financial Review 2018/19 April to June 

Members considered report CFO/059/18 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2018/19.  The 
Authority receive regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year which 
provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers the 
period April to June 2018.

Members were given an overview of the report highlighting the following: 

 The revenue budget is consistent with the original budget at £59.7m and 
outlines the self-balancing adjustment actions in the first quarter.  

 The approved revenue budget saving options are expected to be 
delivered on target.  

 Members were advised of the implementation of the day crewing whole-
time retained duty system at Wallasey and the City Centre.  It was 
explained that Authority will continue to lobby Government to allow 
increased flexibility around the 2019-20 council tax increase from just 
under 3% or to £5. If this is approved and all other financial assumptions 
remaining consistent with the current financial plan, then the CFO will 
look at options for re-investing any available funds back into the front line 
services.  

 The revenue spend is anticipated to be consistent with the budget.  
 Amendments to the approved capital programme of just under £8m, of 

which £7.5m relates to the approved rephrasing of 2017-18 schemes into 
2018-19

Page 6



 The most notable adjustment made to the 5 year capital programme is an 
increase of £1.4m in the purchase of national assurance assets, which is 
100% funded by the home office.  Also a reduction of £1.1m in the 
planned spend of the period as a result of schemes slipping beyond the 5 
year capital programme and some proposed reduction in ancillary fleet 
and operational equipment spend following a review by officers.  

 A £3m increase in reserves in the first quarter of 2018/19 as a result of 
the re-phasing of planned spend on the new stations at St Helens and 
Saughall Massie into 2019/20.  

 The performance of treasury management remains consistent with the 
approved 2018/19 strategy.  

 At the end of June the Authority held investments of just over £21m.  All 
investments are consistent with the improved investment strategy and 
within limit.  

 No new loans have been taken out.  

Members enquired about the credit rating of A- against Skipton Building Society 
investment and were informed that the credit rating is within the approved 
treasury strategy limits for the level of investment with that organisation, and A- 
remains a substantive credit rating.  

Members asked for more information with regards to the six debtor accounts 
that have been approved for write-off under delegated powers.  The Director of 
Finance outlined the reason for the write-off. One account was raised in error 
and the rest had a significant level of doubt over whether they met the 
conditions for a chargeable service or the relevant debtor was not known. Based 
on advice from litigation services it was recommended that the debts be written-
off.    

Members asked a question about the £900k increase in Fees and Charges 
income and where it had come from.  Members were advised that most of the 
increase came from two bodies; the Merseyside Road Safety Partnership, 
£0.424m: and the Princes Trust, £0.415m.  Members were informed that these 
are one off contributions that may be repeated in future years.  
Members then praised the work that MFRA do with the Princes Trust 
programmes.  

Members enquired about the current council tax referendum limit.  Members 
were informed that next year the Secretary of State has stated that an  increase 
of just under 3% without a referendum will be allowed, which has been already 
been assumed in the current financial plan.  Members were informed that the 
current Lobbying Strategy includes a provision to ask for an increase in this limit 
to £5 for 2019/20.

Members asked about the deletion of ancillary vehicles and if we would receive 
a financial gain from the deletion of these vehicles. Members were advised that 
the reduction in planned spend for 2018/19 – 2022/23 is only due to some 
purchases being re-phased beyond 2022/23.  

Page 7



Members resolved that: 

a) the contents of the report, be noted;

b) the proposed revenue, capital and reserve budget alignments, be 
approved; and

c) the Director of Finance continues to work with budget managers to 
maximise savings in 2018/19.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 14 February 2019

Signed:_________________    Dated:_________________

Page 8



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 

28 January 2019

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority | January 2019

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 03

Progress at 28 January 2019 04

Audit Deliverables 05

Sector Update 06

2

P
age 10



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority | January 2019

This paper provides the Audit Committee with a report on progress in 

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section dedicated 

to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications www.grantthornton.co.uk ..

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or 
[...]
 of financial systems

• a review of Internal Audit reports on core financial 

systems

• early work on emerging accounting issues, and 

• early substantive testing.

We expect to issue our Audit Plan summarising our 

approach to the key risks on the audit in March 2019, 

when we will also report any findings from the interim 

audit to you.

Value for Money

The scope of our work is set out in the guidance issued by 

the National Audit Office. The Code requires auditors to 

satisfy themselves that; "the Authority has made proper 

arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources".

Audit guidance for value for money working in 2018/19 has 

now been issued and remains consistent with prior years. 

The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as: "in all 

significant respects, the audited body had proper 

arrangements to ensure it took properly informed decisions 

and deployed resources to achieve planned and sustainable 

outcomes for taxpayers and local people".

The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a 

conclusion overall are:

• Informed decision making

• Sustainable resource deployment

• Working with partners and other third parties.

We have carried out our initial risk assessment to determine 

our approach and have not identified any risks in our Audit 

Plan being presented at this meeting. We will continue our 

review of your arrangements, including reviewing your 

Financial Monitoring Returns and Annual Governance 

Statement, before we issue our auditor's report.

We will report our work in the Audit Findings Report and 

give our Value For Money Conclusion at the Policy and 

Resources Committee in July 2019.

P
age 12



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority | January 2019

Audit Deliverables

5

2018/19 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 
[...]
rpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 22



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 14 FEBRUARY 2019 REPORT 
NO:

CFO/004/18

PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM

TITLE OF REPORT: FINANCIAL REVIEW 2018/19 - APRIL TO DECEMBER

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1: 

APPENDIX A2:

APPENDIX A3:

APPENDIX A4:

APPENDIX B:
APPENDIX C:

REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
SUMMARY
FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 
REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 
CORPORATE SERVICE REVENUE 
BUDGET MOVEMENTS
BUDGET MOVEMENTS ON 
RESERVES
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018/19
APPROVED AUTHORITY CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2018/19 – 2022/23

Purpose of Report

1. To review the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2018/19.  
The Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year 
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers the 
period April to December 2018.

Recommendation

2. That Members;
a) Approve an increase in the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) payment 

of £1.850m funded from the forecast revenue savings identified in this 
report, and

b) Instruct the Director of Finance to continue to work with budget managers 
to maximise savings in 2018/19, and

c) Approve that any additional savings identified before the year-end be used 
to increase MRP, as part of a strategy to free-up future debt servicing 
budget to reinvest in frontline service.

d) Approve the amendments to the capital programme, and
e) Note the current planned use of approved reserves.

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Executive Summary

  Revenue:
The Authority has a detailed medium-term financial plan.  The key elements 
of this are:-

- To continue with its modernisation programme and deliver the Authority’s 
Mission of achieving Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective 
Firefighters 

- To deliver the required savings through efficiencies, most of which are 
employee related, whilst minimising the impact of the cuts.

The Authority is on target to deliver the approved 2018/19 budget savings and 
is progressing well with the required structural changes in its workforce in 
order to maintain the required savings on a permanent basis. 

The Authority has a strategy of maximising and delivering its savings plan as 
early as possible in order to fund increases in reserves or other initiatives that 
would act as a hedge against future financial challenges. Overall this report 
has identified that as a result of savings being delivered ahead of the planed 
target date, new one-off savings, and additional income this report has 
identified a £1.850m favourable revenue forecast. Members are asked to 
approve utilising this saving to fund an increase in the minimum revenue 
provision, MRP, in order to pay historic debt commitments early. By increasing 
the MRP payment the intention is to free-up future debt servicing revenue 
budget and re-invest it in frontline services or use it to meet any future financial 
challenges. 

The total budget requirement remains at the original budget level of £59.701m. 
Appendix A1 – A4 outline in detail all the revenue budget and reserve 
movements between April and December. 

Capital:
The capital programme planned spend has increased by £3.123m as the 
result of an increase in the TDA refurbishment scheme of £3.500m 
(CFO/079/18), a reduction in planned vehicle spend of £0.672m and 
increased or new schemes of £0.295m. The revised Capital Programme is 
outlined in Appendix B and C.

Reserves & Balances:
The general balance remains unchanged at £2.000m. All movements in 
committed reserves are outlined in Appendix A4. 

Treasury  Management:
No new long term borrowing has been arranged and the Authority has 
continued its policy of reducing investments and only taking s
[...]
 MOVEMENTS (671,700) (1,425,600) 1,052,450 255,000 370,000 (923,550)

Page 54



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 14 FEBRUARY 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/005/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

IAN CUMMINS REPORT 
AUTHOR:

IAN CUMMINS

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP GROUP

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2018

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS 
REPORT – APRIL TO DECEMBER

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the work of Internal Audit for the period April to December 
2018.   

Recommendation

2. That Members note the contents of this report

Introduction and Background

3. Internal Audit – Definition; 
 
“Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes.” 
 
(Source: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards). 
 

4. The Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that it maintains an adequate 
and effective system of Internal Audit of its accounting records and control 
systems. (Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015).  In order to fulfil these 
functions the Authority has contracted with Liverpool City Council’s Internal 
Audit Service.  
 

5. The Authority has utilised the services of the City Council’s Internal Audit 
Service since 1986. Each year Internal Audit submit a plan for their work 
following consultation with the Director of Finance, Strategic Leadership 

Page 55

Agenda Item 5



Team (SLT) and other key officers. This plan is set based upon an 
assessment of risks, previous findings and the relationship with External 
Audit work. Members of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee approved the 
2018/19 plan at their meeting on 7th June 2018,
[...]
cue Authority.  The scope of 
this audit was therefore to examine existing arrangements within Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority, based upon the directions issued to the Avon inspector, and to 
report on any areas of weakness.  Our findings concluded that we could offer 
substantial assurance that controls were operating effectively.  We identified a minor 
issue in relation to the Officers’ Code of Conduct, in that, although it referred to the 
Nolan Principles, it did not explain them.  We therefore made a recommendation to 
address this.

2.5 Workshops - Corporate Cards - The scope of the audit was to examine the controls 
in place that are designed to ensure expenditure incurred on the corporate cards is 
accurately recorded on the fleet management system and the financial ledger and 
that the usage and administration of the corporate cards within the department is 
appropriate and achieves value for money. The audit report is currently in draft, so it 
would be inappropriate to provide an overall opinion, until it has been agreed by 
management. 

3. Audits in Progress up to January 2019

3.1 The table below shows the audits have commenced and are currently in progress.

Table 2: Audits in progress up to January 2019

Audit Title Audit Stage
Debtors Fieldwork
Creditors Fieldwork
PFI - review of monthly payment and 
adjustment process between tripartite 
authorities

In Review

Review FPS Pension Administration 
controls

Fieldwork

Review data protection processes Fieldwork
Management of Ancillary Fleet In Review

3.2 PFI Unitary Charge - The scope of the audit is to determine what systems and 
procedures are in place to provide an adequate level of assurance that recovery of 
the unitary charge from Lancashire and Cumbria is accurate and paid within the 
specified time scale. Testing is ongoing. 

3.3 Pension Controls - The scope of the audit is to ensure that new recruits are 
entered on the correct pension scheme, contributions are allocated correctly, 

[...]
 of risk.  If the risk materialises it would have a 

minor impact on the organisation as a whole.

Page 64



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUDIT COMMITTEE

DATE: 14 FEBRUARY 2019 REPORT NO: CFO/002/19
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

DEB APPLETON REPORT 
AUTHOR:

JACKIE 
SUTTON

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

SLT

TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER SEPT-NOV 2018 UPDATE

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER SEPT-
NOV 2018 UPDATE

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the current risks contained within the Corporate Risk 
Register, the status of the risks and associated control measures, including any 
updates for the period September 2018 to November 2018.  

Recommendation

2. That Members approve the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 which 
incorporates the current status of those risks to November 2018.

Introduction and Background

3. It is good practice to regularly review the internal and external risks to the on-going 
delivery of service by the Authority.

4. To that end, a Corporate Risk Register has been produced which focusses on the 
Mission and Aims of the Authority and aligns each risk to a specific aim.  The 
Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) has reviewed the risks contained within the 
Corporate Risk Register and considered any new risks that might affect the Authority 
during 2018/19. The resultant risks have been scored against the original risk and 
re-scored following mitigation.  The purpose of this report is to ask Members to 
review the updated Corporate Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 to consider any 
implications for the Authority.

5. SMG had previously considered the outcomes from an Internal Audit report from 
April 2017 that considered the Authority’s approach to Risk Management. Overall 
compliance was found to be “Good”, with some “Substantial” elements. The report 
also required the Authority to consider its risk appetite and tolerance and to ensure 
tha
[...]
s

P
age 113



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 2018/19

47
Corporate Risk Register – Sept to Nov 2018

April-Aug Update
No change this period

Sep-Nov Update
No change this period

7.3 Key suppliers of goods 
and services ceasing 
to trade

7.3.1 1,2,3,4 Immediate impact on 
availability of goods and 
services required to operate 
efficiently, legal issues, 
alternative sources of supply 
needed.

15

Use of Creditsafe alerts to 
identify and financial changes 
to contracted suppliers.

April-Aug Update
No change this period

Sep-Nov Update
No change this period

12

Director of 
Legal, 
Procurement 
& Democratic 
Services

P
age 114



Mission

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 External Audit Progress Report - January 2019
	4 financial review 2018/19 - april to december
	Appendix A: Revenue Summary
	Appendix  B: Capital Programme 2018/19
	Appendix C: Approved Authority Capital Programme 2018/19 - 2022/23

	5 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – APRIL TO DECEMBER 2018
	Appendix A: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – APRIL TO DECEMBER 2018

	6 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER SEPT-NOV 2018 UPDATE
	Appendix 1: CORPORATE RISK REGISTER SEPT-NOV 2018 UPDATE




Minutes of the meeting

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

14 FEBRUARY 2019

MINUTES
Present: Councillors Denise Allen, Joe De'Asha, Andrew Makinson and
James Roberts
Also Present:
Apologies of absence were received from: Anthony Boyle

and ClIr Chris Meaden

Chair's Announcement

Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.

The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to
being filmed, make themselves known.

No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was
declared open and recording commenced.

Preliminary Matters

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent
additional items, any additional announcements, any business that may require
the exclusion of the press and public.

Resolved that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation
to any item of business on the Agenda;

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency
were determined by the Chair;

c) it was announced that the External Auditor was delayed and would arrive
late to the meeting. Due to this it was asked if Members objected to her
item being moved to the end of the agenda and if she fails to make the
meeting the Treasurer would introduce it.

Members agreed to the movement of:

e Item 3 ‘External Audit Progress Report — January 2019’; and



d) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public
during consideration thereof, due to the possible disclosure of exempt
information.

Minutes of the previous meeting

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27t
September 2018, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by
the Chair.

External Audit Progress Report - January 2019

This item was moved to the end of the agenda.

Members considered the attached report from the Authority’s External Auditors
— Grant Thornton, concerning the External Audit Progress Report at January
2019.

Members were informed that planning for 2018/19 financial statements audit
had started and the interim audit is due to commence in February 2019. ltis
expected that the plan summarising our approach to the key risks on the audit
will be issued in March 2019.

Audit guidance for value for money in 2018/19 has been issued and remains
consistent with prior years.

Members were advised that Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report will go to
the Policy and Resources Committee in July 2019.

Members enquired about the HMICFRS Inspection Findings report referenced in
the Grant Thornton report and asked when they will see this report. Members
were advised that a report on the HMICFRS findings will go to a future Authority
meeting.

financial review 2018/19 - april to december

Members considered report number CFO/004/19 of the Treasurer, concerning
the financial position, revenue and capital, for the Authority for 2018/19. The
Authority receives regular comprehensive financial reviews during the year
which provide a full health check on the Authority’s finances. This report covers
the period April to December 2018.

Members were given a brief overview of the report confirming to them that the
revenue budget remains consistent with the approved original budget at
£59.701m and that the approved revenue budget saving options are being
delivered as expected.



Members were advised that revenue spend has forecast a 3% or £1.850m
saving against the budget, due to a one-off saving and a new grant income.

As outlined in the January Budget strategy day, Members were asked to
approve that this saving be used to increase debt repayments/Minimum
Revenue Position, as part of a plan to free-up debt servicing budget in the future
to allow re-investment in frontline services.

Members were informed that in quarter 3, £3.123m of amendments have been
built into the capital programme, which was mainly due to a £3.500m increase in
the TDA refurbishment scheme and a reduction in vehicle spend of £0.672m.

Members were advised that there has been a movement in reserves in quarter 3
of £0.739m. This is to fund works on the new Saughall Massie Fire Station that
were originally planned for 2019/20 but will now be incurred in 2018/19 as
building works are ahead of schedule.

It was also explained to Members that the performance of treasury management
was consistent with the approved treasury management strategy for 2018/19.
That no new loans have been taken out in the year to date and that at the end
of December the Authority held a total of £29.4m of investments. All the
investments are consistent with the approved investment strategy and within the
individual institutional limit.

Members queried what the £191,000 planned capital spend on the MFRS
Museum entailed. They were advised that the museum building and car park is
in need of some refurbishing, however a report will come back to members for
approval before the scheme can commence.

Members resolved that:

a) an increase in the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) payment of
£1.850m funded from the forecast revenue savings identified in
this report, be approved;

b) the Director of Finance be instructed to continue to work with
budget managers to maximise savings in 2018/19;

c) any additional savings identified before the year-end be used to
increase MRP, as part of a strategy to free-up future debt servicing
budget to reinvest in frontline service, be approved,;

d) the amendments to the capital programme, be approved; and

the current planned use of approved reserves, be noted.



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT — APRIL TO DECEMBER 2018

Members considered report number CFO/005/19 of the Treasurer, concerning
the work of Internal Audit for the period April to December 2018.

Members were reminded the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan was approved at the
meeting of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on 7" June 2018. The Plan allocated
112 days out between a review of fundamental finance based systems and
specific project based workstreams.

The following audits were all completed by January 2019: Medium Term
Financial Plan, Budgetary Control, Procurement — National Resilience, Avon
Review and Review Workshop Arrangements for Procurement of Small Value
Items. All of these audits found that the work reviewed had substantial control
and compliance measures in place.

The following audits have commenced and have been in progress since
January 2019: Debtors, Creditors, PFI — review of Monthly Payment and
Adjustment Process between Tripartite Authorities, Review FPS Pension
Administration Controls, Review Data Protection Processes and Management of
Ancillary Fleet.

Members were informed that most of the audit work is carried out in the last
quarter of the year. This is to allow testing on how the systems have operated
throughout the year and also provide some reliance for External audit on the
robustness of the systems.

Members were advised that a year-end report on the actual performance of
Internal Audit against the Plan and their findings, will come back to this
committee in early summer 2019.

Members asked how many Audit days were used in previous years. They were
advised that any unused days out of the 112 days can be carried forward, which
was the case in 2016-17, when 13 days were carried forward into 2017/18,
making 125 audit days available for the 2017/18 plan.

Members asked if 112 days were enough and were informed that the number of
days had been reduced, as there used to be 130 audit days. It was added that
if we required more than 112 audit days in the future, it would be discussed with
the Auditors and Officers to be agreed.

Members resolved that:

the contents of this report, be noted.



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER SEPT-NOV 2018 UPDATE

Members considered report number CFO/002/19 of the Chief Fire Officer,
concerning approval for the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 which
incorporates the current status of those risks to November 2018.

Members were advised that the Strategic Leadership Team collaborate on the
Corporate Risk Register reviewing the risks contained within it and any new
risks that might affect MFRA. All risks are scored as either low (green),
moderate (amber) or high (red) and are re-evaluated regularly. Currently the
risks are amber or green, which is an achievement.

Members asked if any new risks had been added to this register and were
informed that none had but previously one had regarding Brexit.

Members resolved that:

the updated Corporate Risk Register for 2018/19 which incorporates the current
status of those risks to November 2018, be approved.

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 6 June 2019



